

**IN THE
INDIANA COURT OF APPEALS**

CAUSE NO. 22A-CT-1897

CHRISTINE COSME and ROY
COSME,

Appellants.

v.

DEBORA A. WARFIELD CLARK,
DAN CHURILLA dba CHURILLA
INSURANCE, and ERIE
INSURANCE,

Appellees.

Appeal from the Lake Superior Court No. 1

Case No. 45D01-1803-CT-39

The Honorable John M. Sedia, Judge

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Angela M. Jones, #30770-45
The Law Office of Angela M. Jones, LLC
8321 Wicker Ave.
St. John, IN 46373
P: 219-595-3383
E: ajones@angelajoneslegal.com
Attorney for Appellants

Steve J. Sersic, 18151-45
SMITH SERSIC, LLC
9301 Calumet Avenue, Suite 1F
Munster, IN 46321
P: 219-933-7600
E: ssersic@smithsersic.com
Attorney for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....4

ARGUMENT.....4

 I. The trial court erred when it granted Erie’s Motion for Judgment on the Evidence.....4

 A. Erie has failed to rebut the Cosmes’ demonstration that the trial court erred by granting judgment on the evidence on the basis that a contract did not exist between Plaintiffs and Erie.....4

 B. Erie has failed to rebut the Cosmes’ demonstration that probative evidence was presented at trial which would allow reasonable minds to differ as to whether Erie breached its contract with the Cosmes.....9

 C. Erie has failed to rebut the Cosmes’ demonstration that probative evidence was presented at trial which would allow reasonable minds to differ as to whether Erie breached its duty of good faith and fair dealing.....12

 D. Erie has failed to rebut the Cosmes’ demonstration that probative evidence was presented at trial which would allow reasonable minds to differ as to whether the Cosmes were entitled to punitive damages.....16

 E. Erie has failed to rebut the Cosmes’ demonstration that probative evidence was presented at trial which would allow reasonable minds to differ as to whether the Cosmes were entitled to any additional damages.....16

 II. The trial court erred when it granted Churilla’s Motion for Judgment on the Evidence.....17

 A. Churilla has failed to rebut the Cosmes’ demonstration that the trial court erred by granting judgment on the evidence on the basis that the Cosmes decision not to sign an exclusion form for their son “brought about all the troubles that flowed from the unanticipated wreck with the uninsured Warfield Clark”.....17

 B. Churilla has failed to demonstrate that a reasonable jury could not, without undue speculation and based on evidence, find a breach of duty by Churilla which led to the Cosmes’ damages.....19

CONCLUSION.....24
WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE.....25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES: **Page**
American Family Ins. Group v. Ford, 293 N.E.2d 524, 526 (Ind. Ct. App. 1973).....10
Black’s Law Dictionary 972, 1087, 23 (5th Ed. 1979).....21, 22
Blanchard, R.D., An Insurance Agent’s Legal Duties to Customers, 21 Hamline
L. Rev. 9, 18 (1997).....24
Bojrab v. John Carr Agency, 597 N.E.2d 376 (Ind. Ct. App. 1992).....22
Brennan v. Hall, 904 N.E.2d 383, 386 (Ind. Ct. App. 2009).....19
Bulla v. Donahue, 366 N.E.2d 233, 235 (Ind. Ct. App. 1977).....20, 22
Burwell v. State, 524 N.E.2d 817 (Ind. Ct. App. 1988).....20, 21
City of Lawrence v. Western World Ins. Co., 626 N.E.2d 477, 480 (Ind. Ct. App.
1993) trans. Denied.....14, 15
Drendall Law Office, P.C. v. Mundia, 136 N.E.3d 293, 304 (Ind. Ct. App. 2019).....18, 19
Erie Ins. Co. v. Hickman, 622 N.E.2d 515, 519 (Ind. 1993).....13
Gooch v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 712 N.E.2d 38, 40 (Ind. Ct. App. 1999).....13
Indiana Ins. Co. v. Knoll, 236 N.E.2d 63, 71 (Ind. 1968).....10
Indiana Lumbermans Mut. Ins. Co. v. Vincel, 452 N.E.2d 418, 422 (Ind.
Ct. App. 1983).....10
Jones v. Jones, 866 N.E.2d 812, 814 (Ind. Ct. App. 2007).....17
Malone v. Basey, 770 N.E.2d 846, 851 (Ind. Ct. App. 2002).....14, 15
Meridian Title Co. v. Gainer Group, LLC, 946 N.E.2d 634, 638 (Ind. Ct. App. 2011)
.....23
Monroe Guar. Ins. Co. v. Magwerks Corp., 829 N.E.2d 968, 976 (Ind. 2005).....13, 15
